

# **ANSO Scholarship for Young Talents**

## -2021-

## Member Recommendation Guideline



### 1. Background

The ANSO Scholarship for Young Talents (hereinafter refer to as *the ANSO Scholarship*) is one of ANSO's major approaches to promote regional and global capacity building.

200 master's and 300 PhD candidates will be sponsored by the ANSO Scholarship to study in the University of Science and Technology of China (USTC), the University of Chinese Academy of Sciences (UCAS) and institutes of CAS around China.

The online application is now open for application. Detailed information can be found on the website page of 2021 Call for Applications: <a href="http://www.anso.org.cn/programmes/talent/scholarship/">http://www.anso.org.cn/programmes/talent/scholarship/</a>

Please read it carefully.

## 2. ANSO Member Recommendation

We welcome ANSO members to recommend competitive candidates to apply for the ANSO Scholarship. In general, each ANSO member can recommend *up to 4 candidates* (masters and PhDs in total). Recommendation from ANSO members would be a plus in the merit-based evaluation conducted by USTC/UCAS.

#### **Recommendation Procedure**

- 1) The ANSO Secretariat sends out recommendation invitation through email to all ANSO member representatives.
- 2) ANSO member fill out the Recommendation Form (Attachment 1), get it signed by the legal representative and send it back to the ANSO



#### Secretariat before April 1st 2021.

- 3) The ANSO Secretariat will collect all recommendations and send them to USTC/UCAS. Recommendation from ANSO members would be a plus in the review process.
- 4) Decisions of admission will be made in June to July. The Secretariat will inform ANSO members of the results in July and August of 2021.

#### 3. Note

- **1)** Read the 2021 Call for Applications carefully. Make sure that the recommended students meet with the eligibility.
- 2) The recommended students MUST complete the application procedure as the Call required. If he/she failed to do so, USTC/UCAS could not proceed to review his/her materials.
- **3)** There is no guarantee that students recommended by ANSO members will be sponsored by the ANSO Scholarship. Everyone should pass the review process organized by USTC/UCAS.

#### 4. Contact

Please send the scanned recommendation form(s) to Ms. Zhongxiu Wang at <u>zhongxiu.wang@anso.org.cn</u> and Prof. Ailikun at <u>aili@anso.org.cn</u> by 1<sup>st</sup> April 2021.

If you have any questions or inquiry, please do not hesitate to contact us.